
Record
Building foundations for growth

Record’s FY25 results (to 31 March) were robust, with assets under
management equivalent (AUME) remaining above $100bn. Progress with
the company’s strategic refocus on core products that can grow, diversify
and enhance the quality of earnings is accelerating. Launched in November,
the Infrastructure Equity Fund will soon commence investment. A recently
announced Sharia-compliant deep-tier supply chain finance fund, the
world’s first of its kind, is expected to launch before year-end, and non-
binding terms have been agreed for the funding of a potash development in
conjunction with a joint venture partner. Although Record has a diverse set
of products and exposures, the commonality is Record’s ability to make the
complex simple.

Year end Revenue (£m) PBT (£m) EPS (p) DPS (p) P/E (x) Yield (%)
3/24 45.4 12.9 4.78 4.60 13.3 7.2
3/25 41.6 10.9 4.93 4.65 12.9 7.3
3/26e 43.1 12.5 4.88 4.65 13.1 7.3
3/27e 46.6 13.8 5.12 4.65 12.5 7.3
Note: EPS is on an underlying fully-diluted basis. DPS excludes a special dividend of 0.60p per share in FY24.

FY25 in line with estimates, with FY26e adjusted
End-FY25 AUM of $100.9bn and performance fees of £3.2m (FY24: £5.8m) had
been previously reported. Recurring management fees were 4% lower year-on-
year and total revenues were £3.8m or 8% lower at £41.6m. Underlying costs were
flat despite continuing investment, and the non-repeat of last year’s exceptional
charge moderated the earnings impact of lower revenues, as did a lower tax charge.
Adjusted for the non-controlling interest in the loss of the German subsidiary, diluted
EPS increased 3% to 4.9p. DPS increased to 4.65p, with Record maintaining a high
payout, reflecting strong cash generation, a sound balance sheet and optimism for
earnings growth. There is no material change to our FY26 EPS and DPS forecasts,
both flat, with growth resuming in FY27 as new products roll out.

New products in the pipeline
Record announced several new initiatives, which comprise a decent pipeline of
opportunities for FY26. These include a Sharia-compliant deep-tier supply chain
fund, with a target of $1bn, and the $2.2bn Kola Potash transaction expected to
start this year. These funds will have the ability to generate management and
performance fees, supporting growth once finalised. That said, the timing of the
associated revenues on each of the opportunities is not currently known, opening
our estimates up to timing risk. In conjunction with the previously announced €1.1bn
infrastructure fund, deployed through FY29, the holding period could be 15 years,
providing Record with long-term, highly visible recurring fees.

Valuation undemanding, dividend supportive
The shares currently trade on a P/E of c 13.1x FY26e and have a supportive
dividend yield of c 7.3%. With such a high yield, we think investors are being well
remunerated to wait for the maturation of the current pipeline of new revenue
opportunities. We view the current rating as undemanding, given the upside
potential from both the new products and Record’s historical product suite.
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FY25 results review

Record has posted a strong long-term track record of AUM growth over the past few years, surpassing $100bn for the
first time at the end of FY24. We show the AUM development in Exhibit 1 below.

Exhibit 1: Long-term AUM growth
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Source: Company accounts

This shows the previously published AUM development, which we reported in our last update note. FY25 saw outflows
of $3.2bn, primarily the discontinuation of a tactical interest rate swap portfolio in H1 ($2.3bn in custom solutions) and
the wind-down of an FX Alpha mandate towards year-end. Inflows into Hedging for Asset Managers continued to be
strong ($3.6bn). Movements in underlying exposures were very small, while FX translation was positive (a stronger
Swiss franc vs the US dollar). AUM is presented in US dollars, although almost 80% of the assets are denominated
in currencies other than US dollars. Management fees are earned on AUM in the underlying currency assets, with the
Swiss franc being the largest component, at 57% of AUM. Given this, there is limited FX impact on revenues reported in
pounds sterling. The company has reorganised its AUM reporting to better align with the way management thinks of the
business. The three pillars are: 1) risk management; 2) absolute return; and 3) private markets. Below we show Record’s
AUM movement split into the three pillars of the business.

Exhibit 2: FY25 AUM development
£m FY24 Net flows Market movements FX & other H125 Net flows Market movements FX & other H225

Passive hedging 66.0 (1.5) (0.4) 4.2 68.3 (0.7) 0.5 (3.0) 65.1

Hedging for asset managers 10.4 1.5 0.0 0.4 12.3 2.1 0.2 (0.2) 14.4

Dynamic hedging 16.5 (0.7) 1.0 0.0 16.8 (0.1) (0.7) (0.1) 15.9

Total risk management 92.9 (0.7) 0.6 4.6 97.4 1.3 0.0 (3.3) 95.4

FX Alpha 4.5 0.7 0.5 0.3 6.0 (2.0) (1.5) 0.5 3.0

Custom solutions 3.7 (2.3) 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4

Total return  8.2 (1.6) 0.5 0.3 7.4 (2.0) (1.5) 0.5 4.4

EM Debt 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 1.1 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 1.0

Private markets 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 1.1 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 1.0

Cash 0.1 0.0 0.0 4.9 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Total AUM 102.2 (2.2) 1.1 0.0 101.1 (0.8) (1.5) (2.8) 100.9

Source: Record accounts

AUM drives management fees; performance fee visibility increases within
dynamic hedging
Recurring management fees increased across all product areas, with the exception of custom solutions, which showed
the impact of some specific client rebalancing in FY24 and early FY25. This, in turn, caused 18% growth in passive
hedging driven by the switch from an active custom solutions strategy. Hedging for asset management fees reflected
strong AUM growth and should continue to drive positive earnings momentum for the group. Overall, risk management,
the largest pillar, experienced fee growth of 9%, while private markets increased by 4%. The total return pillar declined
materially because of the aforementioned reallocation of a large client mandate out of custom solutions. Record’s
performance fee generation was lower than in FY24 but, importantly, included a recurring contribution from dynamic
hedging. Management believes the dynamic hedging performance fees are more structural, have better visibility and are
therefore likely to recur. This is largely due to the manner in which the fees are generated, primarily through benchmark
outperformance and capturing market inefficiencies. Performance fees generated within the absolute return pillar are
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more exceptional in nature and were responsible for a large part of total FY24 performance fee generation.

Exhibit 3: Revenue summary
£m FY25 FY24 FY25/FY24

Passive hedging 11.5 9.7 18%

Hedging for asset managers 3.6 2.9 24%

Dynamic hedging 13.7 13.7 0%

Total risk management 28.7 26.3 9%

FX Alpha 1.6 1.3 30%

Custom solutions 1.9 6.3 -70%

Total return  3.5 7.6 -53%

EM Debt 5.0 4.8 4%

Private markets 5.0 4.8 4%

Total management fees 37.2 38.7 -4%

Risk management 3.2 2.9 10%

Absolute return 0.0 2.9 -100%

Total performance fees 3.2 5.8 -46%

Total management & performance fees 40.4 44.5 -9%

Other income 1.2 0.8 42%

Total revenue 41.6 45.4 -8%

Source: Company accounts

Results were broadly in line
The FY25 results were very close to our forecasts. In brief, although revenues were lower, this was substantially offset
by tight control of underlying costs and the non-recurrence of exceptional costs. An issue over the last couple of years
has been cost inflation, both from general economic conditions but also from specific IT investment. After the company’s
decision to bring in-house the company’s IT infrastructure and development teams, one element that had caused
elevated costs has been addressed. Recurring operating expenses of £31.3m were up slightly versus FY24 and Record
has guided for only inflationary costs in FY26. This is despite further investments, some dual-running costs from its
move to a new office and higher professional fees related to its various new funds and ventures. The tax charge was
also much lower because of the recognition of a tax credit relating to the accumulated losses in the German subsidiary
and reflecting management’s confidence that the German subsidiary will soon begin to generate profits. The company
has increased its FY25 dividend to 4.65p per share, highlighting management’s discipline around capital return. It views
balance sheet strength as important to both clients and investors, and it will therefore remain a priority. Record has net
assets of £29m and maintains a healthy buffer above its regulatory capital requirement.

Exhibit 4: FY25 actuals versus FY24 and FY25 estimates
Edison forecast

£m unless stated otherwise FY25 FY24 FY25/FY24 FY25e

Closing AUME (£bn) 100.9 102.1 100.9

Management fees/AUME (bps) 4.7 5.3 4.8

Management fees 37.2 38.7 -4% 37.9

Performance fees 3.2 5.8 -46% 3.2

Other revenue 1.2 0.8 42% 1.0

Revenue 41.6 45.4 -8% 42.1

Recurring operating expenses (31.3) (30.8) 2% (31.4)

Exceptional costs (1.9)

Other income/expense 0.4 (0.0) 0.1

Finance income 0.3 0.3 0.5

Profit before tax 10.9 12.9 -15% 11.3

Tax (1.8) (3.7) (3.2)

Profit after tax 9.1 9.3 -2% 8.1

Non-controlling interests 0.6 0.0 1.4

Attributable earnings 9.7 9.3 5% 9.5

Basic EPS (p) 4.9 4.8 3% 4.8

Diluted underling EPS (p) 4.9 4.8 3% 4.8

DPS (p) 4.7 4.6 1% 4.6

Payout ratio 93% 82% 93%

Source: Company accounts, Edison Investment Research

Guidance for revenue growth
The company’s expectations for FY26 are to grow the top-line by mid-single digits due to the robust pipeline of
opportunities, however, the timing of the revenues is not currently certain. This is reflected in our revised forecasts.
For FY26, AUM growth and recurring revenue versus FY25 are slightly lower because of uncertainty around mandate
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execution timing. We now assume slightly higher performance fees reflecting the sustained positive track record in
dynamic hedging. Cost guidance remains at inflation levels, which is positive in our view, and offsets some of the lower
revenue. Importantly, the teams for the new initiatives in the pipeline are already in place, meaning future growth should
flow through Record’s platform without creating material incremental costs. PAT is slightly above previous estimates,
however, the tax rate normalisation and a lower non-controlling interest add-back cause both EPS and DPS to remain
flat in FY26. We then forecast earnings to grow in FY27 as new product initiatives come online.

Exhibit 5: FY26 forecast changes
Old forecast

£m unless stated otherwise FY26e FY27e FY26e £m %

Closing AUME (£bn) 104.5 108.1 108.2 (3.8) -3%

Management fees/AUME (bps) 4.9 5.2 5.0 (0.1)

Management fees 38.5 42.2 39.9 (1.4) -3%

Performance fees 3.0 3.0 2.0 1.0

Other revenue 1.6 1.4 1.0 0.6

Revenue 43.1 46.6 42.9 0.2 0%

Recurring operating expenses (31.1) (33.1) (31.4) 0.2 -1%

Other income/expense 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2

Finance income 0.3 0.2 0.5 (0.2)

Profit before tax 12.5 13.8 12.0 0.4 4%

Tax (3.4) (3.7) (3.3) (0.1)

Profit after tax 9.1 10.1 8.8 0.3

Non-controlling interests 0.5 0.0 1.1 (0.6)

Attributable earnings 9.6 10.1 9.9 (0.2) -2%

Diluted underling EPS (p) 4.9 5.1 5.0 (0.1) -3%

DPS (p) 4.7 4.7 4.6 0.1 1%

Payout ratio 94% 89% 90%

New forecasts Change in FY26e vs previous 

Source: Company accounts, Edison Investment Research
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Exhibit 6: Financial summary
Year end 31 March (£m) 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e

Opening AUME (US$bn) 82.9 87.6 102.2 100.9 104.5

Net inflow/(outflow) 9.1 6.8 (3.0) 3.6 3.6

FX, market, & other movements (4.4) 7.7 1.7 0.0 0.0

Closing AUME (US$bn) 87.6 102.1 100.9 104.5 108.1

Management fees/average AUME (excl. perf fees) bps 5.6 5.3 4.7 4.9 5.2

PROFIT & LOSS 

Revenue 44.7 45.4 41.6 43.1 46.6

Cost of sales (0.0) (0.1) (0.5) (0.3) (0.3)

Gross profit 44.7 45.3 41.1 42.8 46.3

Other income/(expense) (0.3) (0.0) 0.4 0.2 0.2

Staff costs (20.4) (19.4) (19.3) (19.9) (21.4)

Other costs (8.7) (10.6) (10.8) (10.2) (10.7)

Depreciation and amortisation (0.8) (0.7) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)

Total expenses (29.9) (30.7) (30.8) (30.8) (32.8)

Share of profit/(loss) of JV 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 0.0 0.0

Underlying operating profit 14.5 14.5 10.7 12.2 13.6

Finance income 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2

Underlying profit before tax 14.6 14.8 10.9 12.5 13.8

Non-recurring items 0.0 (1.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Profit before tax 14.6 12.9 10.9 12.5 13.8

Taxation (3.3) (3.7) (1.8) (3.4) (3.7)

Profit after tax 11.3 9.3 9.1 9.1 10.1

Non-controlling interests 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.5 0.0

Attributable profit 11.3 9.3 9.7 9.6 10.1

Average basic number of shares outstanding (m) 190.5 191.5 193.2 193.9 193.9

Average number of diluted shares outstanding (m) 195.3 193.7 196.6 196.9 196.9

Basic EPS (p) 6.0 4.8 5.0 5.0 5.2

Fully diluted EPS (p) 5.8 4.8 4.9 4.9 5.1

Basic underlying EPS (p) 6.0 5.6 5.02 5.0 5.2

Dividend per share (p) 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.7 4.7

Special dividend per share (p) 0.7 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total dividend (p) 5.2 5.2 4.7 4.7 4.7

Pay-out ratio (ordinary DPS) 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9

BALANCE SHEET

Non-current assets 7.8 5.5 15.0 15.0 15.0

Intangible Assets 1.4 0.0 0.4 1.0 1.6

Tangible Assets 0.4 0.2 2.1 2.0 1.9

Investments 4.9 4.9 4.1 4.1 4.1

Other 1.1 0.3 8.4 7.9 7.4

Current assets 28.9 30.6 27.0 28.3 30.5

Debtors 14.4 13.0 13.3 14.4 15.4

Cash 9.9 8.0 11.8 12.0 13.2

Money market instruments 4.5 9.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

Other 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.4

Current liabilities (7.6) (7.0) (5.9) (6.3) (6.7)

Creditors (6.0) (4.9) (5.4) (5.8) (6.2)

Financial liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other (1.6) (2.1) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5)

Non-current liabilities (0.8) (0.1) (7.1) (6.8) (6.5)

Net assets 28.3 29.0 29.1 30.2 32.2

Non-controlling interests 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.5) (0.5)

Net assets attributable to ordinary shareholders 28.3 28.9 29.1 30.7 32.7

No of shares at year end (m) 190.3 192.4 193.9 193.9 193.9

NAV per share (p) 14.9 15.0 15.0 15.8 16.9

CASH FLOW

Cash flow from operating activities 10.5 13.1 7.3 10.0 11.1

Capex (0.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1)

Cash flow from other investing activities 7.5 (3.2) 7.1 (0.5) (0.5)

Cash flow from investing activity 0.0 (3.2) 7.1 (0.5) (0.6)

Dividends (9.1) (10.1) (10.0) (9.0) (9.0)

Other financing activities (2.2) (0.3) (0.5) (0.3) (0.3)

Net cash flow from financing activity 0.0 (10.4) (10.6) (9.3) (9.3)

FX and Other 0.2 (1.4) (0.0) 0.0 0.0

Net cash flow 6.6 (2.0) 3.8 0.2 1.2

Opening cash/(net debt) 3.3 9.9 8.0 11.8 12.0

Closing net (debt)/cash 9.9 8.0 11.8 12.0 13.2

Closing net (debt)/cash inc money market instruments 14.5 17.5 13.3 13.5 14.7

Source: Company accounts, Edison Investment Research
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General disclaimer and copyright
This report has been commissioned by Record and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by Record. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £60,000 pa for the production and broad
dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related
IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services.

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness
of this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking
information or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in
connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or
prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of
investors.

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any
positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to
Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest.

Copyright 2025 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).

Australia
Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial
Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice
given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having
regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like
instrument.

New Zealand
The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for
the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or
in the topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion
in relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is
intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making
an investment decision.

United Kingdom
This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or sol icitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A
marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any
prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of
Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning
of Article 49 of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this
document be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this
document.

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person.

United States
Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide
publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not
offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that
any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person.
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